

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

**SC 93785**

---

**STATE OF MISSOURI,  
RESPONDENT**

**v.**

**SYLVESTER R. SISCO, II,  
DEFENDANT and APPELLANT**

---

**On Appeal  
From The Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
16th Judicial Circuit, Division 1  
Honorable Sandra Midkiff  
Case No. 0616-CR06361-02**

---

**SUBSTITUTE APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF OF SYLVESTER R. SISCO, II**

---

**Clayton E. Gillette  
600 E 8th Street, Suite A  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
Tel: (314) 330-4622  
ceg@claygillette.com  
Attorney for Appellant  
Sylvester R. Sisco, II**

**Patrick W. Peters  
600 E 8th Street, Suite A  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
Tel: (816) 474-3600  
peters@peters-lawyers.com  
Attorney for Appellant  
Sylvester R. Sisco, II**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....iii

**ARGUMENT** ..... 1

**I. The State’s Supplemental Response Brief makes the fundamental error of analyzing the issues in this case in a vacuum.**..... 1

**A. The State improperly reviews the delay in this case – particularly regarding the DNA analysis – in a vacuum.**..... 1

**B. The State improperly reviews Sisco’s Argument regarding the State’s perceived weakness of its case against Sisco in a vacuum.** ..... 5

**II. The State’s argument regarding the purported lack of “bad faith” found by the trial court reveals the importance of *State v. Cunningham*, 401 S.W.3d 493 (Mo. banc 2013) and public policy regarding the use of *nolle prosequi* authority.** ..... 6

**A. The State avoided a finding of bad faith through its *nolle prosequi*.**..... 7

**B. The trial court committed clear error by failing to find that the State’s lack of compliance with this Court’s Rules was done in bad faith.** ..... 8

**C. The totality of the circumstances reveals the State’s bad faith in failing to comply with this Court’s Rules.**..... 10

**D. Public policy requires limitation of the State’s *nolle prosequi* authority.**  
10

**E. The State ignores similar statutes at issue in *State v. Cunningham*, 401 S.W.3d 493 (Mo. banc 2013) to distinguish that case.**..... 11

**III. The State’s analysis of the fingerprint evidence is misleading and requires this Court to ignore Missouri and United State Supreme Court case law..... 12**

**IV. The State makes at least two serious factual misstatements which are relevant to the outcome of this case and must be clarified. .... 14**

**V. The standard of review for the denial of a motion to dismiss for a violation of the defendant’s speedy trial rights is a mixed question of law and fact for which the questions of law are reviewed *de novo*. The State’s attempt to argue to the contrary highlights the need for *de novo* review of legal issues in this situation. .... 16**

**A. Missouri and federal courts hold that a defendant’s speedy trial right is a mixed question of law and fact. .... 16**

**B. Even if the standard of review is the abuse of discretion standard, the State’s Response makes it clear that the trial court abused its discretion. .... 17**

**C. Sisco preserved the constitutional argument regarding the State’s *nolle prosequi* authority. .... 18**

**VI. The State’s attempts to distinguish *United States v. Klopfer*, 386 U.S. 213 (1967) ignores the similarities between the North Carolina *nolle prosequi* procedure decried therein and the State’s use of its *nolle prosequi* authority herein. .... 19**

**CONCLUSION ..... 20**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE ..... 22**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barker v. Wingo*, 407 U.S. 514 (1972) ..... 1, 16, 17

*Doggett v. United States*, 505 U.S. 647 (1992) ..... 1

*Kyles v. Whitley*, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) ..... 13, 14

*McKee v. Riley*, 240 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 1, 17

*Merriweather v. State*, 294 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. banc 2009) ..... 13, 14

*Pollard v. United States*, 352 U.S. 354 (1957) ..... 17

*Schmitz v. Great American Assurance Co.*, 337 S.W.3d 700 (Mo. banc 2011) ..... 10

*Senior Citizens Bootheel Services, Inc. v. Dover*, 811 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985) 11

*State ex rel. Jackson County Prosecuting Attorney v. Prokes*, 363 S.W.3d 71, 79 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) (en banc) ..... 7, 9

*State v. Cunningham*, 401 S.W.3d 493 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 11, 12

*State v. Ferdinand*, 371 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012) ..... 19

*State v. Newman*, 256 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) ..... 6

*State v. Taylor*, 298 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. banc 2009) ..... 1, 16, 17

*Taylor v. State*, 262 S.W.3d 231 (Mo. banc 2008) (*Taylor II*) ..... 8, 9

*United States v. Aldaco*, 477 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 17

*United States v. Klopfer*, 386 U.S. 213 (1967) ..... 19, 20

*Vermont v. Brillon*, 129 S.Ct. 1283 (2009) ..... passim

**Statutes**

Missouri Revised Statutes Section 510.130 ..... 11

**Rules**

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 25.03 ..... 8, 14

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 67.02 ..... 11
